for its monitoring activities and updated by ADR with the progress data under the procedures required by
the concession grantor.

Lastly, by October 2020, ADR will send ENAC documentation concerning the current year's investment plan
containing the actual values as of 30 September and the forecasts to 31 December 2020. Both the final
values (2019) and the forecast values (2020) impact the parameters k, v and that are represented in the
proposal of charges update for the year 2021.

3

Conclusion of the consultation - At the end of the period specified for the consultation - by 23 November -
ADR will publish on its website the level of airport charges in question which, unless otherwise notified by
ART, will come into force on 1 March 2021.

4

a. Status of the investments under the plan approved by ENAC

In compliance with the provisions of par. 5.2(a) of ART Model 1, the following table summarizes the state of the investments envisaged in the plan
approved by ENAC.

Table 1

Investments – €’000

(*) 2020 January–June final values, July–December planned values

FORECAST

2017 2018 2019 2020 ERA 2017-
2020 (a)

L-Term dev.
affected by
permitting

issues
(b)

ERA 17-20
Proforma

(c) = (a)+(b)
2017 2018 2019 FRC 2020 (*)

Urban Planning Activities L-Term development 5,306 5,580 7,233 516 18,635 (18,635) 0 1,346 41 231 412 2,030 (2,030) 0 0 (16,605)

FCO South Flight Infrastructure 41,366 71,221 28,918 65,672 207,177 (110,767) 96,410 33,659 22,988 29,851 2,891 89,389 (16,887) 72,503 (23,907) (117,788)

L-Term development Flight Infrastructure 7,618 36,468 120,225 184,358 348,669 (348,669) 0 531 (149) 13 (13) 382 (382) 0 0 (348,287)

FCO South Terminal Infrastructure 63,586 139,518 126,220 49,497 378,822 0 378,822 34,526 48,527 117,584 45,049 245,686 0 245,686 (133,136) (133,136)

L-Term development Terminal Infrastructure 4,365 11,242 9,552 9,653 34,812 (34,812) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (34,812)

FCO South Lanside Infrastructure 11,192 18,252 1,141 1,226 31,811 (3,039) 28,772 6,249 4,431 1,872 789 13,342 0 13,342 (15,430) (18,469)

L-Term development Lanside Infrastructure 240 2,456 2,788 5,607 11,090 (11,090) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (11,090)

FCO South Car Parks Infrastructure 2,304 14,469 16,432 1,382 34,586 0 34,586 43 4 0 (15) 32 0 32 (34,554) (34,554)

FCO South Other Interventions 133,748 83,124 63,855 52,510 333,237 0 333,237 103,273 77,445 74,971 65,742 321,430 0 321,430 (11,806) (11,806)

Total 269,726 382,330 376,364 370,420 1,398,840 (527,013) 871,827 179,629 153,287 224,521 114,855 672,292 (19,298) 652,994 (218,833) (726,548)

FORECAST

2017 2018 2019 2020
ERA 2017-
2020 (a)

L-Term dev.
affected by
permitting

issues
(b)

ERA 17-20
Proforma

(c) = (a)+(b)
2017 2018 2019 FRC 2020 (*)

Fl ight Infrastructure 5,656 6,218 82 1,356 13,313 0 13,313 609 7,860 3,067 994 12,529 0 12,529 (783) (783)

Terminal  Infrastructure 1,817 1,077 98 310 3,303 0 3,303 1,203 (28) 14 22 1,212 0 1,212 (2,091) (2,091)

Other Interventions 8,516 3,922 6,482 2,641 21,562 0 21,562 10,423 5,702 4,557 8,694 29,376 0 29,376 7,815 7,815

Total 15,990 11,217 6,662 4,308 38,177 0 38,177 12,236   13,535.10   7,637.43 9,710 43,118 0 43,118 4,941 4,941

FORM A FCO + CIA 285,715 393,547 383,026 374,729 1,437,017 (527,013) 910,004 191,864 166,822 232,158 124,565 715,410 (19,298) 696,111 (213,893) (721,607)

FIUMICINO Airport - Capex overview (Value in M€)

Interventions (overview Form A)

ERA FORECAST ACTUAL

Total 2017-
2020

(d)

L-Term dev.
affected by
permitting
issues (e)

Forecast 17-
20 Proforma
(f) = (d)+(e)

Proforma
variation

(f)-(c)

Total variation
(d)-(a)

CIAMPINO Airport - Capex overview (Value in M€)

Interventions (overview Form A)

ERA FORECAST ACTUAL

Total 2017-
2020

(d)

L-Term dev.
affected by
permitting
issues (e)

Forecast 17-
20 Proforma
(f) = (d)+(e)

Proforma
variation

(f)-(c)

Total variation
(d)-(a)

5

Concerning the figures shown in Table 1, it must be pointed out that the negative differential reported in

[…]

(II) number of passengers estimated for the reference year of the tariff

(III) any positive / negative balance resulting from the final verification of the previous year's tariff and the costs and passengers actually recorded for the previous year

This method of fixing the charge is in line with the provisions of EC Regulation no. 1107/2006

(11)   Update of the PRM charge is in line with provisions of "Linee Guida" ENAC n. 001/2018 as on Oct. 13, 2020 charge proposal

19

g. Update of the investment schedule for the remaining years of the tariff period

In compliance with the provisions of par. 5.2(g) of ART Model 1, the investment schedule for the remaining years of the tariff period (Schedule A) is
attached.

Table 10
Investments– €’000

(*) 2020 January–June final values, July–December planned values

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
ERA 2017-

2021 (a)

L-Term dev.
affected by
permitting

issues
(b)

ERA 17-20
Proforma

(c) = (a)+(b)
2017 2018 2019 FRC 2020 (*) 2021

Urban Planning Activities L-Term development 5,306 5,580 7,233 516 7,810 26,445 (26,445) 0 1,346 41 231 412 0 2,030 (2,030) 0 0

FCO South Flight Infrastructure 41,366 71,221 28,918 65,672 53,908 261,085 (161,379) 99,705 33,659 22,988 29,851 2,891 4,034 93,423 (20,920) 72,503 (27,202)

L-Term development Flight Infrastructure 7,618 36,468 120,225 184,358 183,363 532,033 (532,033) 0 531 (149) 13 (13) 0 382 (382) 0 0

FCO South Terminal  Infrastructure 63,586 139,518 126,220 49,497 59,614 438,436 0 438,436 34,526 48,527 117,584 45,049 62,522 308,208 0 308,208 (130,228)

L-Term development Terminal Infrastructure 4,365 11,242 9,552 9,653 0 34,812 (34,812) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FCO South Lanside Infrastructure 11,192 18,252 1,141 1,226 1,706 33,517 (3,039) 30,478 6,249 4,431 1,872 789 0 13,342 0 13,342 (17,136)

L-Term development Lanside Infrastructure 240 2,456 2,788 5,607 4,525 15,615 (15,615) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FCO South Car Parks Infrastructure 2,304 14,469 16,432 1,382 379 34,965 0 34,965 43 4 0 (15) 0 32 0 32 (34,933)

FCO South Other Interventions 133,748 83,124 63,855 52,510 43,938 377,175 0 377,175 103,273 77,445 74,971 65,742 109,094 430,524 0 430,524 53,350

Total 269,726 382,330 376,364 370,420 355,242 1,754,082 (773,323) 980,759 179,629 153,287 224,521 114,855 175,649 847,941 (23,332) 824,609 (156,150)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
ERA 2017-

2021 (a)

L-Term dev.
affected by
permitting

issues
(b)

ERA 17-20
Proforma

(c) = (a)+(b)
2017 2018 2019 FRC 2020 (*) 2021

Flight Infrastructure 5,656 6,218 82 1,356 735 14,047 0 14,047 609 7,860 3,067 994 230 12,760 0 12,760 (1,288)

Terminal  Infrastructure 1,817 1,077 98 310 0 3,303 0 3,303 1,203 (28) 14 22 0 1,212 0 1,212 (2,091)

Other Interventions 8,516 3,922 6,482 2,641 2,145 23,707 0 23,707 10,423 5,702 4,557 8,694 12,611 41,987 0 41,987 18,280

Total 15,990 11,217 6,662 4,308 2,880 41,057 0 41,057 12,236   13,535.10   7,637.43 9,710 12,841 55,959 0 55,959 14,902

FORM A FCO + CIA 285,715 393,547 383,026 374,729 358,122 1,795,138 (773,323) 1,021,815 191,864 166,822 232,158 124,565 188,490 903,900 (23,332) 880,568 (141,248)

FIUMICINO Airport - Capex overview (Value in M€)

Interventions (overview Form A)

ERA FORECAST ACTUAL FORECAST

Total forecast
2017-2021

(d)

L-Term dev.
affected by
permitting

issues
(e)

Forecast 17-
21 Proforma
(f) = (d)+(e)

Proforma
variation

(f)-(c)

CIAMPINO Airport - Capex overview (Value in M€)

Interventions (overview Form A)

ERA FORECAST ACTUAL FORECAST

Total forecast
2017-2021

(d)

L-Term dev.
affected by
permitting

issues
(e)

Forecast 17-
21 Proforma
(f) = (d)+(e)

Proforma
variation

(f)-(c)

20

Concerning the figures shown in Table 10, it must be pointed out that the negative differential reported in